Accreditation
The Eastman School of Music is accredited by the Middle
States Association of Colleges and Secondary Schools and by
the National Association of Schools of Music.
Calendar
Fall and Spring Semester System—usually 14 weeks of classes
Summer Session—usually 6 weeks of classes
Course Numbering System
(prior to September 1, 1960)
Number Description
001–099 Undergraduate courses
100–199 Courses open to undergraduate and graduate
students
200–299 Graduate courses
(since September 1, 1960)
Number Description
001–099 Non-credit and Community Music School courses
100–199 Courses at Freshman (First-Year)/Sophomore
level carrying no graduate credit unless noted
200–299 Upper-level courses carrying undergraduate
or graduate credit according to the student’s
classification unless otherwise noted
300–399 Special undergraduate registrations
400–499 Graduate courses indicating study at the
Master’s level
500–599 Advanced graduate courses usually at the
Doctoral level
800–999 Special graduate registrations
000 Applied Music Course: graduate or undergrad-
uate credit conforming with level of student’s
degree program (old system)
130/160 Private music lesson at the undergraduate level
130=half-hour, 160=one hour
430/460 Private music lesson at the graduate level
430=half-hour, 460=one hour
430A/
460A
Private music lesson at the graduate level for
ACM, EMH, JCM, MUE, and PRL majors
430A=half-hour, 460A=one hour
Spring 2020 semester was disrupted by the public health pan-
demic caused by COVID-19. A satisfactory/fail grading basis
(S/E for graduate students and P/F for undergraduate stu-
dents) was instituted as a response to the pandemic. Students
were permitted to use these grades to satisfy academic degree
requirements for various University programs. For information
on how these grades factored into individual school programs,
please consult the appropriate school registrar.
Grading
Historical Grading
• Prior to September 1958, each undergraduate grade carried
one point less per hour.
• Beginning in September 1974, minus grades were added.
• Prior to 1980, in addition to the teacher’s grade for the
lesson work in applied music, a student may receive a roman
numeral grade for performance in the Jury Examination,
which must be taken to receive credit for the degree.
• C: Poor—not acceptable for degree credit (used through
December 1985)
Grades No Longer Used
Grade Description
CR Credit for attendance
NC No credit for attendance
F Fail
Graduate Grades (prior to September 1974)
Grade Description
A Marked Excellence
B+ Good
B Satisfactory
P Barely Pass
E Failure
S Satisfactory
I Assignments not complete
Grades for Graduate Students
(since Fall 1974)
Grade Point Averages are not computed for graduate students.
Grade Description
A Superior